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FDS - Ficha de Dados de Segurancga

FDS - Ficha de Datos de Seguridad de Producto Quimico
SDS - Safety Data Sheet

1 Identificagao da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

1.1. Identificagao do produto
Nome do Produto: Histokit Giemsa modificado

Cddigo do Produto: EP-11-20016 (Kit 60 testes); EP-11-20016AM (Amostra).
Marca: EasyPath

1.2. Utilizagdes identificadas relevantes das substancias ou misturas e utilizagdes
desaconselhadas.

Este produto se destina a laboratdrios de anatomia para patoldgicas, para coloracoes especificas.

1.3. Usos recomendados e restrigcdes de uso
Utilizacoes identificadas: Utilizacao em Laboratdrio de Controle de Qualidade.

Utilizacoes desaconselhadas: Nao é permitido para fins alimenticios e medicinais.

1.4. Detalhes do fornecedor
Razao Social: Erviegas Quimica Fina e Plasticos LTDA.

Local: Al. Plutao, 593 - Indaiatuba - SP - 13347-656
Endereco eletronico: sac@grupoerviegas.com.br

Responsavel pela distribuicao: Erviegas Quimica Fina e Plasticos LTDA

1.5. Numero do telefone de emergéncia
Para informacoes urgentes: 0800-720-8000

2 ldentificagao dos Perigos

2.1. Classificagdo GHS da substancia/mistura ou outra informagao nacional ou regional
Inflamavel (Categoria 2), H225.

Irritacao cutanea (Categoria 1b), H314.
Irritacao ocular (Categoria 1), H318.
Podem causar cancer (Categoria 2), H351.

Irritacao respiratdria (Categoria 3), H335.

2.2. Elementos de rotulagem do GHS, incluindo frases de precaucao

ODOPOS
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Declaracao de perigo

H319 Irritacao ocular;

H315 Irritacao cutdnea;
H335 Irritacao respiratoria;
H225 Inflamavel;

H351 Carcinogenicidade.

Declaracao de precaucao

Prevencao

P261 Evitar inalacao de poeira/névoa

P301 + P312 Se ingerido chamar um Centro de informacao toxicoldgica/ Médico se sentir mal;
P273 Evite a liberacao para o meio ambiente.

P264 Lave a pele cuidadosamente apds o manuseio.

P280 Use luvas de protecao / roupa de protecao / protecao ocular / protecao facial.

Resposta de emergéncia

P301 + ,P310 EM CASO DE INGESTAO: contate imediatamente um CENTRO DE INFORMA(;AO
TOXICOLOGICA ou médico;

P305 + P351 + P338 EM CASO DE CONTATO COM QS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com agua durante
varios minutos;

P501 Descartar o conteddo/recipiente de acordo com regulamentacoes locais.
P301 + P330 + P331- EM CASO DE INGESTAQ: Enxague a boca. NAO provoque vomito.

P303 + P361 + P353 - EM CASO DE CONTATO COM A PELE (ou com o cabelo): Retire imediatamente toda a
roupa contaminada. Enxague a pele com dgua / tome uma ducha.

P304 + P340 + P310E - M CASO DE INALACAO: Remova a pessoa para local ventilado e a mantenha em
repouso numa posicao que nao dificulte a respiracao. Contate imediatamente um CENTRO DE INFORMACAO
TOXICOLOGICA ou um médico.

P305 + P351 + P338 + P310 - EM CASO DE CONTATO COM OS OLHOS: Enxague cuidadosamente com dgua
durante varios minutos. No caso de uso de lentes dg contato, remova-as, se for facil. Continue enxaguando.
Contate imediatamente um CENTRO DE INFORMACAO TOXICOLOGICA ou um médico.

P363 - Lave a roupa contaminada antes de usa-la novamente.
Armazenamento

P403 + P233 - Armazene em local bem ventilado. Mantenha o recipiente hermeticamente fechado.

Destruicao

P501 - Descarte o conteldo / recipiente em uma instalacao aprovada de tratamento de residuos.
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2.3. Outros perigos que nao resultam em uma classificagao

Resultados da avaliacao PBT e mPmB. Esta mistura nao contém quaisquer substancias avaliadas como PBT
ou mPmB.

3 Composicao/Informagao sobre o componente

Reagente A: Eosina azul de metileno segundo giemsa [CAS 51811-82-6]; Glicerina [CAS 56-81-5]; Metanol
[CAS 67-56-1]; Agua.

Reagente B: Acido acético [CAS 6153-56-6]; Aqua;

4 Medidas de primeiros Socorros

4.1. Descricao das medidas de primeiros socorros
Recomendacao geral:

O prestador de primeiros socorros deve se proteger.

Inalacao:
Apds inalacdo: Exposicao ao ar fresco.

Chamar um médico.

Contato com a pele:
Retirar imediatamente toda a roupa contaminada.
Enxaguar a pele com 4dgua / tomar uma ducha.

Chamar o médico imediatamente.

Contato com os olhos:
Apds contato com os olhos: Enxaguar abundantemente com agua.
Consultar imediatamente um oftalmologista.

Remova as lentes de contato.

Ingestao:
Apos ingestao: Fazer a vitima beber dgua (dois copos no mdaximo), evitar vomito (risco de perfuracao!).
Chamar o médico imediatamente.

Nao tentar neutralizar o agente toxico.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, agudos ou tardios

Os sintomas e efeitos mais importantes conhecidos estao descritos no rétulo do produto e na secao 2.2
e/ou 11 deste documento.

4.3. Indicacao de atengdo médica imediata e tratamentos especiais requeridos, se necessario
Informacao nao disponivel.
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5 Medidas de Combate aincéndios

5.1. Meios de extingao

Meios de extincao apropriados:
Utilizar extintores compativeis com o material ao redor. Meios adequados incluem:

Agua pulverizada (neblina)
Didxido de carbono (CO2)
Espuma quimica

P4 quimico seco (classe ABC)

Meios de extincao nao apropriados:
Evitar jato de dgua em alta pressao diretamente sobre o produto, pois pode dispersar o material ou
contaminar areas vizinhas.

5.2. Perigos especificos provenientes da substancia ou mistura
A mistura nao é inflamavel sob condicées normais de armazenamento e uso.

Em caso de incéndio, pode ocorrer decomposicao térmica, liberando gases irritantes ou téxicos, como:

Oxidos de carbono (CO, CO2); Oxidos de nitrogénio (NO,); Compostos organicos voldteis irritantes.

5.3. Medidas de protecao especiais para a equipe de combate a incéndio.

Usar equipamento auténomo de respiracao e roupas de protecao. Em casos de incéndios de grandes
proporcoes ou em espaco confinado ou mal ventilado, utilizar roupas apropriadas resistentes ao fogo e
equipamento de respiracao auténoma com uma mascara completa operando em modo de pressao positiva.

5.4. Informac¢oes adicionais.
Nao se aplica.

6 Medidas de controle para derramamento e vazamento

6.1. Precaucoes pessoais, equipamento de protegao e procedimentos de emergéncia
Para o pessoal que nao faz parte dos servicos de emergéncia: Manter-se afastado e nao fumar nem gerar
nenhum tipo de fonte de ignicao préximo ao local.

Para o pessoal do servico de emergéncia: Usar equipamento de seguranca individual. Garantira ventilacao
adequada do local, especialmente em locais confinados. ELIMINAR todas as fontes de ignicoes e nao tocar
nem andar sobre o material. Se possivel estancar o vazamento. E indicado posicionar os recipientes
danificados de modo que o ponto de vazamento fique para cima.

6.2. Precaucoes ao meio ambiente

Eliminar todas as fontes de ignicao. Estancar o vazamento se isso puder ser feito sem risco. Nao direcionar o
material espalhado para quaisquer sistemas de drenagem publica. Evitar a possibilidade de contaminacao de
aguas superficiais e mananciais. O arraste com agua deve levar em conta o tratamento posterior da dgua
contaminada. Evitar fazer este arraste.
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6.3. Métodos e materiais para a contengao e limpeza
Derramamento:

Conter o liquido derramado com o uso de areia ou outro material absorvente. Nao usar material combustivel
como, por exemplo, a serragem.

Derramamento em agua:

Eliminar fontes de ignicao. Advertir os habitantes e embarcacoes das dreas vizinhas e atingidas pelos ventos
provenientes da drea do derramamento quanto aos perigos de fogo e explosao. Solicitar que todos se
mantenham afastados. Remover da superficie utilizando escumadeira ou adsorventes adequados. Havendo
autorizacao das autoridades locais e agéncias ambientais, o material poderd ser precipitado efou poderao ser
usados dispersantes adequados em aguas nao confinadas. Consultar um especialista em remocao de material
recuperado e garantir que a remocao seja conduzida de acordo com as exigéncias da legislacao local.

Recuperagao:

Recuperar mediante bombeio (usar bomba manual ou a prova de explosao) ou com a utilizacao de um
absorvente adequado. Recolher o produto em recipiente de emergéncia, devidamente etiquetado e bem
fechado. Conservar o produto recuperado para posterior eliminacao.

Neutralizacao:
Absorver com terra ou outro material absorvente.

Disposicao:
Nao dispor em lixo comum. Nao descartar no sistema de esgoto ou em cursos d'agua. Confinar se possivel,

para posterior recuperacao ou descarte. A disposicao final desse material deverd ser acompanhada por
especialista e de acordo com a legislagao ambiental vigente.

6.4. Remissao para outras segcoes
Para eliminacao de residuos verificar secao 13.

7 Manuseamentos e armazenamento
7.1. Precaugoes para manuseio seguro

Ver precaugoes na secao 2.2.

Medidas de higiene

Mudar imediatamente a roupa contaminada.
Profilaxia cutanea.

Depois de terminar o trabalho, lavar as maos e o rosto.

7.2. Condi¢cdes de armazenamento seguro, incluindo qualquer incompatibilidade

Armazenar em temperatura indicada pelo rétulo. Mantenha os frascos bem fechados em locais frescos e bem
ventilados.

7.3. Utilizagoes finais especificas
Reacao histoldgica para visualizacao de Helicobacter pylori em cortes histoldgicos.
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8 Controle da exposigao/Proteg¢ao individual

8.1. Parametros de controle

O produto nao contém substancias relevantes com limites de exposicao ocupacional. Métodos de
monitoramento conforme DIN EN 482 e DIN EN 689.

8.2. Controle da exposigao
Equipamento de Protecao Individual (EPI)

Protecao ocular / facial

Use equipamento de protecao ocular testado e aprovado de acordo com as normas governamentais
adequadas, tais como NIOSH (US) ou EN 166 (EU).

Oculos de seguranca bem ajustados.

Protecao respiratdria: Necessario em caso de formacao de vapores [ aerossais.

Nossas recomendacoes sobre protecao respiratéria de filtragem sao baseadas nas seguintes normas:

DIN EN 143, DIN 14387 e outras normas associadas relacionadas ao sistema de protecao respiratéria utilizado.

Controle de exposicao ambiental; Nao permitir a entrada do produto no sistema de esgotos.
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9 Propriedades fisico-quimicas

9.1. Propriedades fisicas e quimicas basica

Aspecto Liquido

Cor Azul violeta

Odor Caracteristico

Limiar olfativo Nao ha dados disponiveis
pH Geralmente entre 6,0 e 8,0

Ponto de fusao

~ 0°C (semelhante a dgua, solucao aquosa)

Ponto de ebulicao / Intervalo de ebulicao

~100 °C

Ponto de inflamacao

Nao ha dados disponiveis

Inflamabilidade (sdlido/gas)

Nao ha dados disponiveis

Temperatura de decomposicao

Nao ha dados disponiveis

Temperatura de ignicao

Nao ha dados disponiveis

Propriedades explosivas

Nao ha dados disponiveis

Limite inferior de explosao

Nao ha dados disponiveis

Limite superior de explosao Nao ha dados disponiveis
Pressao de vapor Nao ha dados disponiveis
Densidade de vapor Nao ha dados disponiveis

Taxa de evaporacao

Nao ha dados disponiveis

Densidade

Nao ha dados disponiveis

Densidade relativa

Nao ha dados disponiveis

Solubilidade em agua

Nao ha dados disponiveis

Coeficiente de particao n-octanol/agua

Nao ha dados disponiveis

Viscosidade dinamica

Nao ha dados disponiveis

Condicoes oxidantes

Nao ha dados disponiveis

9.2. Outras informacgdes de seguranca

Informacao nao disponivel.

10 Estabilidades e Reatividade

10.1. Reatividade
Nao ha informacoes disponiveis.

10.2. Estabilidade quimica

O produto é estavel nas condicoes de armazenamento indicadas.
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10.3. Possibilidade de reagdes perigosas
Nao ha informacoes disponiveis.

10.4. Condicoes a serem evitadas
Armazenamento prolongado a temperatura inadequada.

10.5. Materiais incompativeis
Nao ha informacoes disponiveis.

10.6. Produtos perigosos da decomposi¢ao
Nao ha informacoes disponiveis.

11 Informagoes Toxicoldgicas
11.1. Informacgodes sobre os efeitos toxicoldgicos

Toxicidade aguda: Nao classificada como tdxica por via oral, dérmica ou inalatdria nas concentracoes
usuais.

Efeitos corrosivos/irritantes na pele: Pode causar irritacao cutanea leve a moderada.
Lesoes/irritacao ocular: Causa irritacao ocular grave.

Toxicidade especifica em 6rgaos-alvo apds exposicao Unica: Pode causar irritacao das vias
respiratdrias.

Toxicidade especifica em 6rgaos-alvo apés exposicao repetida: Nao ha informacoes disponiveis.
Carcinogenicidade: Nao ha informacoes disponiveis.
Toxicidade reprodutiva: Nao ha informacoes disponiveis.

Risco de aspiracao: Nao aplicavel para esta mistura.

11.2. Informacgao adicional
Efeitos potenciais a saiide humana:

Inalacdo: Pode causar irritacao leve das vias respiratdrias, especialmente em ambientes mal ventilados.
Contato com a pele: Pode causar vermelhidao ou leve ressecamento em exposicoes prolongadas.

Contato com os olhos: Pode causar dor, lacrimejamento, vermelhidao e possivel dano ocular em casos mais
graves.

Ingestao: Nao destinada a ingestao. Pode causar nduseas ou irritacao gastrointestinal.

Vias de exposicao mais provaveis: contato com a pele, olhos e inalacao de vapores/aerossdis durante o
manuseio.

Sintomas relacionados: ardéncia ocular, irritagao nasal ou de garganta, leve irritagao cutanea.

12 Informagoes Ecoldgicas

12.1. Ecotoxicidade

Dados disponiveis sobre os componentes indicam que o produto nao é classificado como perigosamente
toxico para o meio ambiente aquatico nas concentracoes utilizadas.
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12.2. Persisténcia e degradabilidade
Nao ha informacoes disponiveis.

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulativo
Nao ha informacoes disponiveis.

12.4. Mobilidade no solo
O produto se infiltra facilmente ao solo.

12.5. Resultados da avaliacao PBT e vPvB:
Nao ha informacoes disponiveis.

12.6. Propriedades desreguladoras do sistema enddcrino.
Nao ha informacoes disponiveis.

12.7. Outros efeitos adversos
Nao ha informacoes disponiveis.

13 Consideragoes sobre destinagao final

13.1. Métodos de tratamento de residuos
Deve ser eliminados como residuos perigosos de acordo com a legislacao local. O tratamento e a
disposicao devem ser avaliados especificamente para cada produto. Devem ser consultadas as
legislacoes federais, estaduais e municipais, dentre estas: Resolucao CONAMA 005/1993, ABNT-NBR
10.004/2004 e ABNT-NBR 16725.

Restos de produtos

Manter restos do produto em suas embalagens originais, de acordo com a legislacao aplicavel. O
descarte deve ser realizado conforme o estabelecido para o produto, recomendando-se as rotas de
reprocessamento e a incineracao.

Embalagens contaminadas

Nunca reutilize embalagens vazia, pois elas podem conter restos de produto e devem ser mantidas
fechadas e encaminhadas para serem destruidas em local apropriado. Neste caso, recomenda-se
envio para rotas de recuperacao dos tambores ou incineracao. Quando o recipiente estiver vazio,
contaminado com o produto, pode ser encaminhado para empresas de reciclagem de embalagens,
autorizadas pelo érgao ambiental.

14 Informagoes relativas ao transporte

14.1. Regulamentagdes nacionais e internacionais
Numero ONU: NU 1330

14.2. Nome de embarque oficial da ONU
ADR/RID: Methanol.
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DOT (US): Methanol.
IMDG: Methanol.
IATA: Methanol.
ANTT: Methanol.

14.3. Classes de riscos para efeitos de transportes
Classe 3 (liquidos inflamaveis).

14.4. Grupo de embalagem
Grupo Il.

14.5. Perigos ambientais
Nao classificado como substancia perigosa.

14.6. Precaugdes especiais para o utilizador

Manter vasilhames bem fechados. Proteger de ignicao, calor, faiscas. Evitar exposicao a vapor, inclinacao ou
queda dos recipientes que causem vazamentos. Durante transporte aéreo, maritimo ou rodovidrio, seguir
regulamentacoes especificas para liquidos inflamaveis (compatibilidade de embalagem, marcacoes, restricoes
de quantidade).

14.7. NUmero de risco
3

15 Informagoes sobre regulamentagoes

Norma ABNT NBR 14725 - Ficha com Dados de Seguranca (FDS).

Gerenciamento de residuos de saide segundo a RDC N° 222 de 28 de marco de 2018 da Agéncia Nacional de
Vigilancia.

Regulamento (CE) n°1272/2008 (GHS/CLP).

Regulamentos relativos a seguranca, salde e protecao ambiental/legislacao especifica para a substancia ou
mistura.

16 Outras informagoes

As informacoes deste documento foram elaboradas a partir de fontes confidveis, como Fichas de Seguranca
dos fornecedores e legislacao vigente. Os dados referem-se exclusivamente ao produto descrito e podem nao
ser aplicaveis guando utilizado em conjunto com outras substancias.

A Erviegas Quimica Fina e Plasticos LTDA nao pretende apresentar informacoes absolutas ou definitivas, mas
fornecer orientacoes, com base no conhecimento atual, para apoiar a protecdo individual, a continuidade
operacional e a preservacao ambiental.
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€asyPath

FDS - Ficha de Dados de Segurancga

FDS - Ficha de Datos de Seguridad de Producto Quimico
SDS - Safety Data Sheet

1. Identificacion de 1a sustancia/mezcla y de la sociedad/empresa

1.1. Identificacién del producto
Nombre del Producto: Histokit Giemsa modificado

Cédigo del Producto: EP-11-20016 (Kit 60 pruebas); EP-11-20016AM (Muestra)
Marca: EasyPath

1.2. Usos identificados relevantes de las sustancias o mezclas y usos desaconsejados

Este producto esta destinado a laboratorios de anatomia patoldgica, para coloraciones especificas.

1.3. Usos recomendados y restricciones de uso
Usos identificados: Utilizacion en Laboratorio de Control de Calidad.

Usos desaconsejados: No esta permitido para fines alimentarios y medicinales.

1.4. Datos del proveedor
Razén Social: Erviegas Quimica Fina e Plasticos LTDA.

Direccion: Al. Plutao, 593 - Indaiatuba - SP - 13347-656

Correo electronico: sac@grupoerviegas.com.br

Responsable de la distribucion: Erviegas Quimica Fina e Plasticos LTDA

1.5. Numero de teléfono de emergencia
Para informacion urgente: 0800-720-8000

2. Identificacion de los Peligros

2.1. Clasificacidn GHS de la sustancia/mezcla u otra informacidn nacional o regional
Inflamable (Categoria 2), H225

Irritacion Cutanea (Categoria 1b), H314
Irritacion ocular (Categoria 1), H318
Pueden causar cancer (Categoria 2), H351

Irritacién respiratoria (Categoria 3), H335

2.2. Elementos de etiquetado del GHS, incluyendo frases de precaucion

ODOPOS
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Declaracion de peligro:

H319 Irritacion ocular

H315 Irritacién cutanea

H335 Irritacidn respiratoria

H225 Inflamable

H351 Carcinogenicidad

Declaracion de precauciones
Prevencion:

P261 Evitar la inhalacién de polvo/neblina

P301 + P312 EN CASO DE INGESTION: Llamar a un Centro de Informacién Toxicoldgica/médico si la persona se
encuentra mal

P273 Evitar su liberacidn al medio ambiente

P264 Lavarse la piel cuidadosamente después de la manipulacién

P280 Llevar guantes de proteccidén/ropa de proteccién/equipo de proteccién para los ojos/proteccién facial
Respuesta de emergencia:

P301 + P310 EN CASO DE INGESTION: Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION
TOXICOLOGICA o a un médico

P305 + P351 + P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS 0JOS: Enjuagar cuidadosamente con agua durante
varios minutos

P501 Eliminar el contenido/recipiente de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales
P301 + P330 + P331 EN CASO DE INGESTION: Enjuagar la boca. NO provocar el védmito

P303 + P361 + P353 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el cabello): Quitar inmediatamente toda la ropa
contaminada. Enjuagar la piel con agua/ducharse

P304 + P340 + P310 EN CASO DE INHALACION: Transportar a la persona al aire libre y mantenerla en una
posicion que le facilite la respiracion. Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION
TOXICOLOGICA o0 a un médico

P305 + P351 + P338 + P310 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar cuidadosamente con agua
durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta facil. Seguir enjuagando. Llamar
inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA o a un médico

P363 Lavar la ropa contaminada antes de volver a usarla

Almacenamiento:

P403 + P233 Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener el recipiente cerrado herméticamente
Eliminacion:

P501 Eliminar el contenido/recipiente en una instalacién aprobada de tratamiento de residuos

2.3. Otros peligros que no dan lugar a clasificaciéon

Resultados de la evaluacién PBT y mPmB. Esta mezcla no contiene ninguna sustancia evaluada como PBT o
mPmB.
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3. Composicion/Informacién sobre los componentes

3.1. Componentes

Reactivo A: Eosina azul de metileno segun Giemsa [CAS 51811-82-6]; Glicerina [CAS 56-81-5]; Metanol [CAS
67-56-1]; Agua.

Reactivo B: Acido acético [CAS 6153-56-6]; Agua
4. Medidas de primeros auxilios

4.1. Descripcion de las medidas de primeros auxilios
Recomendacion general: El socorrista debe protegerse.

Inhalacién: Después de la inhalacion: Exposicidn al aire fresco. Llamar a un médico.

Contacto con la piel: Quitar inmediatamente toda la ropa contaminada. Enjuagar la piel con agua/ducharse.
Llamar al médico inmediatamente.

Contacto con los ojos: Después del contacto con los ojos: Enjuagar abundantemente con agua. Consultar
inmediatamente a un oftalmdlogo. Quitar las lentes de contacto.

Ingestion: Después de la ingestidn: Hacer que la victima beba agua (dos vasos como maximo), evitar el
vomito (jriesgo de perforacion!). Llamar al médico inmediatamente. No intentar neutralizar el agente tdxico.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y demorados

Los sintomas y efectos mas importantes conocidos estan descritos en la etiqueta del producto y en la seccidn
2.2 y/o 11 de este documento.

4.3. Indicacidon de toda atencidon médica inmediata y tratamientos especiales requeridos si es
necesario

Informacion no disponible.

5. Medidas de Lucha contra Incendios

5.1. Medios de extincidn

Medios de extincion apropiados: Utilizar extintores compatibles con el material circundante. Los medios
adecuados incluyen:

Agua pulverizada (neblina)
Didxido de carbono (CO2)
Espuma quimica

Polvo quimico seco (clase ABC)

Medios de extincion no apropiados: Evitar el chorro de agua a alta presidn directamente sobre el producto,
ya que puede dispersar el material o contaminar dreas vecinas.

5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o mezcla
La mezcla no es inflamable en condiciones normales de almacenamiento y uso.

En caso de incendio, puede producirse descomposicion térmica, liberando gases irritantes o tdxicos, como:
Oxidos de carbono (CO, CO2)
Oxidos de nitrégeno (NO,)

Compuestos orgdnicos volatiles irritantes
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5.3. Medidas de proteccion especiales para el equipo de combate a incendio

Usar equipo auténomo de respiracion y ropa de proteccidn. En casos de incendios de grandes proporciones o
en espacio confinado o mal ventilado, utilizar ropa apropiada resistente al fuego y equipo de respiracion
auténomo con mascara completa operando en modo de presién positiva.

5.4. Informacion adicional
No aplicable.

6. Medidas en Caso de Vertido Accidental

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccidon y procedimientos de emergencia

Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia: Mantenerse alejado y no fumar ni
generar ningun tipo de fuente de ignicién cerca del lugar.

Para el personal del servicio de emergencia: Usar equipo de sequridad individual. Garantizar la ventilacién
adecuada del lugar, especialmente en lugares confinados. ELIMINAR todas las fuentes de ignicién y no tocar
ni caminar sobre el material. Si es posible, detener la fuga. Se recomienda posicionar los recipientes danados
de modo que el punto de fuga quede hacia arriba.

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Eliminar todas las fuentes de ignicién. Detener la fuga si esto puede hacerse sin riesgo. No dirigir el material
derramado hacia ningun sistema de drenaje publico. Evitar la posibilidad de contaminacién de aguas
superficiales y manantiales. El arrastre con agua debe tener en cuenta el tratamiento posterior del agua
contaminada. Evitar hacer este arrastre.

6.3. Métodos y material de contencidny de limpieza

Derrame: Contener el liquido derramado con el uso de arena u otro material absorbente. No usar material
combustible como, por ejemplo, el aserrin.

Derrame en agua: Eliminar fuentes de ignicién. Advertir a los habitantes y embarcaciones de las areas
vecinas y afectadas por los vientos provenientes del drea del derrame sobre los peligros de fuego y explosion.
Solicitar que todos se mantengan alejados. Retirar de la superficie utilizando espumadera o absorbentes
adecuados. Si hay autorizacién de las autoridades locales y agencias ambientales, el material podra
precipitarse y/o podran usarse dispersantes adecuados en aguas no confinadas. Consultar a un especialista en
eliminaciéon de material recuperado y garantizar que la eliminacion se realice de acuerdo con las exigencias de
la legislacion local.

Recuperacion: Recuperar mediante bombeo (usar bomba manual o a prueba de explosiéon) o con la utilizacién
de un absorbente adecuado. Recoger el producto en recipiente de emergencia, debidamente etiquetado y bien
cerrado. Conservar el producto recuperado para posterior eliminacién.

Neutralizacion: Absorber con tierra u otro material absorbente.

Disposicion: No disponer en basura comun. No descartar en el sistema de alcantarillado o en cursos de agua.
Confinar si es posible, para posterior recuperacion o descarte. La disposicion final de este material debera
estar acompanada por un especialista y de acuerdo con la legislacién ambiental vigente.

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones
Para eliminacion de residuos verificar seccion 13.
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7. Manipulacion y Almacenamiento

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulacién segura
Ver precauciones en la seccion 2.2.

Medidas de higiene:
Cambiar inmediatamente la ropa contaminada
Profilaxis cutanea

Después de terminar el trabajo, lavarse las manos y la cara

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento sequro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Almacenar a temperatura indicada en la etiqueta. Mantener los frascos bien cerrados en lugares frescos y bien
ventilados.

7.3. Usos finales particulares
Reaccidn histoldgica para visualizacién de Helicobacter pylori en cortes histoldgicos.

8. Controles de Exposicion/Proteccidon Individual

8.1. Parametros de control

El producto no contiene sustancias relevantes con limites de exposicién ocupacional. Métodos de monitoreo
conforme a DIN EN 482 y DIN EN 689.

8.2. Controles de la exposicion
Equipo de Proteccion Individual (EPP)

Proteccion ocular/facial: Use equipo de proteccién ocular probado y aprobado de acuerdo con las normas
gubernamentales adecuadas, tales como NIOSH (EE.UU.) o EN 166 (UE). Gafas de seguridad bien ajustadas.

Proteccion respiratoria: Necesaria en caso de formacion de vapores/aerosoles.

Nuestras recomendaciones sobre proteccion respiratoria de filtrado se basan en las siguientes normas: DIN
EN 143, DIN 14387 y otras normas asociadas relacionadas con el sistema de proteccion respiratoria utilizado.

Control de exposicion ambiental: No permitir la entrada del producto en el sistema de alcantarillado.
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9. Propiedades Fisicas y Quimicas

9.1. Informacidn sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas

Propiedad Valor

Color Azul violeta

Olor Caracteristico

Umbral olfativo No hay datos disponibles

pH Generalmente entre 6,0y 8,0

Punto de fusion

~ 0 °C (similar al agua, solucidn acuosa)

Punto de ebullicion / Intervalo de ebullicion

~100 °C

Punto de inflamacion No hay datos disponibles
Inflamabilidad (sélido/gas) No hay datos disponibles
Temperatura de descomposicion No hay datos disponibles
Temperatura de ignicion No hay datos disponibles
Propiedades explosivas No hay datos disponibles
Limite inferior de explosion No hay datos disponibles
Limite superior de explosion No hay datos disponibles
Presion de vapor No hay datos disponibles
Densidad de vapor No hay datos disponibles
Tasa de evaporacion No hay datos disponibles
Densidad No hay datos disponibles
Densidad relativa No hay datos disponibles
Solubilidad en agua No hay datos disponibles
Coeficiente de reparto n-octanol/agua No hay datos disponibles
Viscosidad dinamica No hay datos disponibles
Propiedades comburentes No hay datos disponibles

9.2. Otra informacion de seguridad
Informacion no disponible.

10. Estabilidad y Reactividad

10.1. Reactividad
No hay informacién disponible.

10.2. Estabilidad quimica

El producto es estable en las condiciones de almacenamiento indicadas.

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

No hay informacién disponible.
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10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse
Almacenamiento prolongado a temperatura inadecuada.

10.5. Materiales incompatibles
No hay informacién disponible.

10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos
No hay informacidn disponible.

11. Informacion Toxicolégica

11.1. Informacidn sobre los efectos toxicolégicos

Toxicidad aguda: No clasificada como tdxica por via oral, dérmica o por inhalacién en las concentraciones
habituales.

Efectos corrosivos/irritantes para la piel: Puede causar irritacion cutanea leve a moderada.
Lesiones/irritacion ocular: Causa irritacién ocular grave.

Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos tras una exposicidn tnica: Puede causar irritacion de las
vias respiratorias.

Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos tras exposiciones repetidas: No hay informacién
disponible.

Carcinogenicidad: No hay informacién disponible.
Toxicidad para la reproduccion: No hay informacion disponible.

Peligro de aspiracion: No aplicable para esta mezcla.

11.2. Informacidn adicional
Efectos potenciales para la salud humana:

Inhalacién: Puede causar irritacion leve de las vias respiratorias, especialmente en ambientes mal ventilados.
Contacto con la piel: Puede causar enrojecimiento o ligera sequedad en exposiciones prolongadas.

Contacto con los ojos: Puede causar dolor, lagrimeo, enrojecimiento y posible dano ocular en casos mds
graves.

Ingestion: No destinada a la ingestion. Puede causar nduseas o irritacién gastrointestinal.

Vias de exposicion mas probables: contacto con la piel, ojos e inhalacion de vapores/aerosoles durante la
manipulacion.

Sintomas relacionados: ardor ocular, irritacion nasal o de garganta, leve irritacién cutanea.

12. Informacion Ecoldgica

12.1. Toxicidad

Los datos disponibles sobre los componentes indican que el producto no esta clasificado como
peligrosamente toxico para el medio ambiente acuatico en las concentraciones utilizadas.

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad
No hay informacién disponible.
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12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacion

No hay informacidn disponible.
12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

El producto se infiltra facilmente en el suelo.

12.5. Resultados de la evaluacion PBTy mPmB
No hay informacién disponible.

12.6. Propiedades de alteracién endocrina
No hay informacién disponible.

12.7. Otros efectos adversos
No hay informacién disponible.

13. Consideraciones Relativas a la Eliminacion

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Debe eliminarse como residuo peligroso de acuerdo con la legislacion local. El tratamiento vy la disposicién
deben evaluarse especificamente para cada producto. Deben consultarse las legislaciones federales, estatales
y municipales, entre ellas: Resolucion CONAMA 005/1993, ABNT-NBR 10.004/2004 y ABNT-NBR 16725.

Restos de productos: Mantener restos del producto en sus envases originales, de acuerdo con la legislacion
aplicable. La eliminacién debe realizarse conforme a lo establecido para el producto, recomendandose las vias
de reprocesamiento y la incineracion.

Envases contaminados: Nunca reutilice envases vacios, ya que pueden contener restos de producto y deben
mantenerse cerrados y enviarse para ser destruidos en lugar apropiado. En este caso, se recomienda envio
para vias de recuperacion de los tambores o incineracion. Cuando el recipiente esté vacio, contaminado con el
producto, puede enviarse a empresas de reciclaje de envases, autorizadas por el organismo ambiental.

14. Informacion Relativa al Transporte

14.1. Reglamentaciones nacionales e internacionales
Numero ONU: NU 1330

14.2. Nombre de embarque oficial de la ONU
ADR/RID: Metanol

DOT (US): Metanol
IMDG: Metanol
IATA: Metanol
ANTT: Metanol

14.3. Clase de riesgo para efectos de transporte
Clase 3 (liquidos inflamables)
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14.4. Grupo de embalaje
Grupo I

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente
No clasificado como sustancia peligrosa.

14.6. Precauciones particulares paralos usuarios

Mantener los recipientes bien cerrados. Proteger de ignicién, calor, chispas. Evitar la exposicién a vapor,
inclinacién o caida de los recipientes que causen filtraciones. Durante transporte aéreo, maritimo o por
carretera, seguir reglamentaciones especificas para liquidos inflamables (compatibilidad de embalaje,
marcaciones, restricciones de cantidad).

14.7. Numero de identificacidn de peligro
3

15. Informacion Reglamentaria

Norma ABNT NBR 14725 - Ficha de Datos de Seguridad (FDS)

Gestidn de residuos sanitarios segin la RDC N° 222 de 28 de marzo de 2018 de la Agencia Nacional de
Vigilancia Sanitaria

Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008 (GHS/CLP)

Reglamentos relativos a seguridad, salud y proteccién ambiental/legislacion especifica para la sustancia o
mezcla

16. Otra Informacion

La informacién de este documento fue elaborada a partir de fuentes confiables, como Fichas de Seguridad de
los proveedores y legislacidn vigente. Los datos se refieren exclusivamente al producto descrito y pueden no
ser aplicables cuando se utiliza en conjunto con otras sustancias.

Erviegas Quimica Fina e Plasticos LTDA no pretende presentar informacion absoluta o definitiva, sino
proporcionar orientaciones, con base en el conocimiento actual, para apoyar la proteccion individual, la
continuidad operacional y la preservacion ambiental.
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€asyPath

FDS - Ficha de Dados de Segurancga

FDS - Ficha de Datos de Seguridad de Producto Quimico
SDS - Safety Data Sheet

1 Identification of the substance/mixture and the company/company

1.1. Product identification
Product Name: Modified Giemsa Histokit

Product Code: EP-11-20016 (Kit 60 tests); EP-11-20016AM (Sample).
Brand: EasyPath

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substances or mixtures and discouraged uses.
This product is intended for anatomy laboratories for pathologies, for specific stains.

1.3. Recommended uses and restrictions on use
Identified uses: Use in Quality Control Laboratory.

Inadvisable uses: Not allowed for food and medicinal purposes.

1.4. Supplier details
Corporate Name: Erviegas Quimica Fina e Plasticos LTDA.

Location: Al. Plutdo, 593 - Indaiatuba - SP - 13347-656
E-mail: sac@grupoerviegas.com.br

Responsible for distribution: Erviegas Quimica Fina e Plasticos LTDA

1.5. Emergency telephone number
For urgent information: 0800-720-8000

2 Hazard Identification

2.1. GHS classification of the substance/mixture or other national or regional information

Flammable (Category 2), H225.

Skin irritation (Category 1b), H314.

Eye irritation (Category 1), H318.

May cause cancer (Category 2), H351.
Respiratory irritation (Category 3), H335.

2.2. GHS labelling elements, including precautionary phrases

ODOPOS
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Hazard statement

H319 Eye irritation;
H315 Skin irritation;

H335 Respiratory irritation;

H225 Flammable;
H351 Carcinogenicity.

Precautionary statement
Prevention

P261 Prevent dust/mist inhalation

P301 + P312 If swallowed, call a Toxicological Information Center/ Doctor if you feel unwell;
P273 Avoid release into the environment.

P264 Wash the skin thoroughly after handling.

P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face shield.

Emergency response

P301+ P310 IN CASE OF INGESTION: immediately contact an INFORMATION CENTER  TOXICOLOGICAL or
medical;

P305 + P351 + P338 IN CASE OF CONTACT WITH EYES: rinse thoroughly with water for several minutes;
P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local regulations.
P301+ P330 + P331- IF SWALLOWED: Rinse your mouth. DO NOT induce vomiting.

P303 + P361 + P353 - IN CASE OF SKIN (or hair) contact: Remove immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse
your skin with water/take a shower.

P304 + P340 + P310E - M CASE OF INHALATION: Remove the person to a ventilated place and keep him or
her at rest in a position that does not hinder breathing. Contact a CONTACT CENTER immediately
TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION or a doctor.

P305 + P351 + P338 + P310 - IN CASE OF CONTACT WITH EYES: Rinse thoroughly with  water for several
minutes. In the case of contact lens wear, remove them if it is easy. Continue rinsing. Contact a POISON
CONTROL CENTER or physician immediately.

P363 - Wash contaminated clothing before using it again.

Storage
P403 + P233 - Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep the container tightly sealed.

Destruction

P501 - Dispose of contents/container at an approved waste treatment facility.

2.3. Other hazards that do not result in a classification

PBT and vPvB assessment results. This mixture does not contain any evaluated substances how PBT or
mPVB.
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3 Composition/Component Information

Reagent A: Methylene blue eosin according to giemsa [CAS 51811-82-6]; Glycerin [CAS 56-81-5]; Methanol
[CAS 67-56-1]; Water.

Reagent B: Acetic acid [CAS 6153-56-6]; Water;

4 First Aid Measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures
General recommendation:

The first aid provider must protect himself.

Inhalation:
After inhalation: Exposure to fresh air.

Call a doctor.

Skin contact:
Remove all contaminated clothing immediately.
Rinse the skin with water / take a shower.

Call the doctor immediately.

Contact with eyes:
After contact with eyes: Rinse thoroughly with water.
Consult an ophthalmologist immediately.

Remove the contact lenses.

Intake:
After ingestion: Make the victim drink water (two glasses maximum), avoid vomiting (risk of perforation!).
Call the doctor immediately.

Do not attempt to neutralize the toxic agent.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, acute or late

The most important known symptoms and effects are described on the product label and in the 2.2 and/for 1
of this document.

4.3. Indication of immediate medical attention and special treatments required, if necessary
Information not available.
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5 Firefighting Measures

5.1. Means of extinction

Suitable extinguishing means:
Use fire extinguishers compatible with the surrounding material. Suitable means include:

Sprayed water (fog)

Carbon dioxide (CO2)

Chemical foam

Dry chemical powder (ABC class)

Inappropriate extinguishing means:
Avoid jetting water at high pressure directly onto the product, as it may disperse the material or contaminate
neighboring areas.

5.2. Specific hazards arising from the substance or mixture

The mix Not flammable under normal storage and use.
In the event of a fire, thermal decomposition can occur, releasing irritating or toxic gases, such as:

Carbon oxides (CO, CO2); Nitrogen oxides (NO,); Irritating volatile organic compounds.

5.3. Special protection measures for the firefighting team.

Wear self-contained breathing equipment and protective clothing. In cases of large fires proportions or in
confined or poorly ventilated space, wear appropriate fire-resistant clothing and self-contained breathing
equipment with a full mask operating in positive pressure.

5.4. Additional Information.
It does not apply.

6 Control Measures for Spillage and Leakage

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Pfor non-emergency service personnel: Stay away and do not smoke or smoke generate no type of ignition
source near the site.

For emergency service personnel: Wear personal safety equipment. Ensuring the adequate ventilation of the
site, especially in confined places. ELIMINATE all sources of ignitions and do not touch or walk on the
material. If possible, stop the leak. It is indicated position the damaged containers so that the leak point is up.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Andinjunction all sources of ignition. Stop the leak if it can be done without risk. Do not direct the scattered
material to any public drainage systems. Avoid the possibility of contamination of surface water and springs.
The dragging with water must take into account the subsequent treatment of the contaminated water. Avoid
doing this drag.
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6.3. Methods and materials for containment and cleaning
Shedding:

Restrain liquid spilled with the use of sand or other absorbent material. Do not use combustible
material such as sawdust.

Spillage in water:

Eliminate sources of ignition. Warn the inhabitants and vessels of the surrounding areas and those
affected by the winds coming from the spill area of the dangers of fire and explosion. Request that
everyone stay away. Remove from the surface using a slotted spoon or suitable adsorbents. If
authorized by local authorities and environmental agencies, the material may be precipitated and/or
appropriate dispersants may be used in unconfined waters. Consult with a recovered material
removal specialist and ensure that removal is conducted in accordance with the requirements of local
legislation.

Recovery:

Recover by pumping (using a manual or explosion-proof pump) or with the use of a suitable
absorbent. Collect the product in an emergency container, properly labeled and tightly closed. Store
the recalled product for later disposal.

Neutralization:
Absorb with soil or other absorbent material.

Layout:

Do not dispose of in common garbage. Do not dispose of in the sewer system or in waterways.
Confine if possible, for later recovery or disposal. The final disposal of this material must be
accompanied by a specialist and in accordance with current environmental legislation.

6.4. Reference to other sections
For waste disposal see section 13.

7 Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for Safe Handling
See precautions in section 2.2.

Hygiene measures
Change contaminated clothing immediately.
Cutaneous prophylaxis.

After finishing the work, wash your hands and face.

7.2. Secure storage conditions, including any incompatibility
Store at the temperature indicated by the label. Keep jars tightly closed in cool places ~ and well ventilated.

7.3. Specific end-uses
Histological reaction for visualization of Helicobacter pylori in histological sections.
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8 Exposure Control/Personal Protection

8.1. Control parameters

The product does not contain relevant substances with occupational exposure limits. Methods of monitoring
in accordance with DIN EN 482 and DIN EN 689.

8.2. Exposure control
Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)

Eye/face protection

Wear eye protection equipment tested and approved in accordance with government regulations such as
NIOSH (US) or EN 166 (EU).

Well-fitting safety glasses.

Respiratory protection: Required in case of formation of vapours [ aerosols.

Our recommendations on respiratory filtration protection are based on the following standards:

DIN EN 143, DIN 14387 and other associated standards related to the respiratory protection system used.

Environmental exposure control; Do not allow the product to enter the sewer system.
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9 Physicochemical properties

9.1. Basic physical and chemical properties

Aspect Liquid

Color Violet Blue

Odor Characteristic

Olfactory threshold No data available

pH Usually between 6.0 and 8.0

Melting Point ~0 °C (similar to water, aqueous solution)

Boiling Point / Boiling Interval

~100°C

Flash point

No data available

Flammability (solid/gas)

No data available

Decomposition Temperature

No data available

Ignition temperature No data available
Explosive properties No data available
Lower Burst Limit No data available
Upper Burst Limit No data available
Vapor pressure No data available
Vapor density No data available
Evaporation rate No data available
Density No data available
Relative Density No data available

Water solubility

No data available

n-octanol/water partition coefficient

No data available

Dynamic viscosity

No data available

Oxidizing conditions

No data available

9.2. Other safety information

Information not available.
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10 Stabilities and Reactivity

10.1. Reactivity
No information is available.

10.2. Chemical stability
The product is stable under the indicated storage conditions.

10.3. Possibility of dangerous reactions
No information is available.

10.4. Conditions to be avoided
Prolonged storage at inadequate temperature.

10.5. Incompatible Materials
No information is available.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products
No information is available.

11 Toxicological Information
11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity: Not classified as toxic by the oral, dermal, or inhaled route at usual concentrations.
Corrosive/irritating effects on the skin: May cause mild to moderate skin irritation.

Eye Injury/Irritation: Causes severe eye irritation.

Specific end-organ toxicity after single exposure: May cause irritation of the airways.

Specific end-organ toxicity after repeated exposure: No information is available.
Carcinogenicity: No information available.

Reproductive toxicity: No information is available.

Aspiration hazard: Not applicable for this mixture.

11.2. Additional information
Potential effects on human health:

Inhalation: May cause mild irritation of the airways, especially in poorly ventilated environments.

Skin contact: May cause redness or slight dryness on prolonged exposure.

Contact with eyes: It can cause pain, tearing, redness, and possible eye damage in more severe cases.
Ingestion: Not intended for ingestion. It can cause nausea or gastrointestinal irritation.

Most likely routes of exposure: contact with skin, eyes, and inhalation of vapors/aerosols during handling.

Related symptoms: burning eyes, nasal or throat irritation, mild skin irritation.
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12 Ecological Information

12.1. Ecotoxicity

Available data on the components indicates that the product is not classified as dangerously toxic to the
aquatic environment in the concentrations used.

12.2. Persistence and degradability
No information is available.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential
No information is available.

12.4. Ground mobility
The product easily infiltrates the soil.

12.5. PBT and vPvB assessment results:
No information is available.

12.6. Endocrine disrupting properties.
No information is available.

12.7. Other adverse effects
No information is available.

13 Considerations on final disposal

13.1. Waste treatment methods

It must be disposed of as hazardous waste in accordance with local legislation. Treatment and disposition
should be evaluated specifically for each product. Federal, state and municipal legislation should be consulted,
including: CONAMA Resolution 005/1993, ABNT-NBR 10.004/2004 and ABNT-NBR 16725.

Leftover products
Keep remains of the product in its original packaging, in accordance with the applicable legislation. Disposal
must be carried out as established for the product, recommending reprocessing routes and incineration.

Contaminated packaging

Never reuse empty packaging, as it may contain product remains and should be kept closed and sent to be
destroyed in an appropriate place. In this case, it is recommended to send them to drum recovery routes or
incineration. When the container is empty, contaminated with the product, it can be sent to packaging
recycling companies, authorized by the environmental agency.

14 Transportation Information

14.1. National and international regulations
UN Number: NU 1330
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14.2. Official UN Embarkation Name
ADR/RID: Methanol.

DOT (US): Methanol.
IMDG: Methanol.
IATA: Methanol.
ANTT: Methanol.

14.3. Risk classes for transport purposes
Class 3 (flammable liquids).

14.4. Packing group
Group II.

14.5. Environmental hazards
Not classified as a hazardous substance.

14.6. Special precautions for the user

Keep containers tightly closed. Protect from ignition, heat, sparks. Avoid exposure to steam, tilting or falling
containers that cause leaks. During air, sea or road transport, follow specific regulations for flammable liquids
(packaging compatibility, markings, quantity restrictions).

14.7. Risk number
3

15 Regulatory Information

ABNT NBR 14725 Standard - Safety Data Sheet (SDS).

Health waste management according to RDC No. 222 of March 28, 2018 of the National Surveillance Agency.
Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 (GHS/CLP).

Safety, health and environmental protection regulations/specific legislation for the substance or mixture.

16 Other information

The information in this document was prepared from reliable sources, such as suppliers' Safety Data Sheets
and current legislation.

The data refer only to the product described and may not be applicable when used in conjunction with other
substances.

Erviegas Quimica Fina e Plasticos LTDA does not intend to present absolute or definitive information, but to
provide guidance, based on current knowledge, to support individual protection, operational continuity and
environmental preservation.
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